

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1672

Cerro Gordo County Case No. CVCV071546

MARY SUE EARLEY AND BANKERS TRUST COMPANY AS
TRUSTEES OF THE MARY SUE EARLEY REVOCABLE TRUST
DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 1994

VS.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF CERRO GORDO COUNTY, IOWA

AND

GREGORY A. SAUL AND LEA ANN SAUL (INTERVENORS)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
CERRO GORDO COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE RUSTIN DAVENPORT

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Brown, Kinsey, Funkhouser &
Lander, P.L.C.

/s/ Scott D. Brown AT0001207
214 North Adams; PO Box 679
Mason City, IA 50402-0679
Telephone: 641-423-6223
Fax: 641-423-9995
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	7
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	9
Statement of the Case	11
Course of Proceedings	11
Statement of the Facts.....	12
Routing Statement.....	16
Argument	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT’S GRANTING OF A VARIANCE TO THE INTERVENORS AND THE WRIT SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUSTAINED.....	16
A. The Law.....	16
B. The Intervenor did not show that the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if used only as a residential dwelling	19
C. The District Court applied an incorrect legal standard.....	21
D. There are no unique circumstances justifying variance.....	27
E. The decision of the Board was arbitrary and capricious.....	28
III. CONCLUSION	29
Request For Oral Argument.....	30

Certificate of Costs	31
Certification of Compliance.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code Sections:

414.12(3).....	17
----------------	----

Federal Cases:

<i>USCOC of Greater Iowa v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Des Moines</i> , 465 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006)	26
---	----

State Cases (Iowa):

<i>Amro v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1988).....	16
<i>Bd. of Adjustment v. Ruble</i> , 193 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1972)	17, 18
<i>Deardorf v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 118 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1962)	17, 18
<i>Denison Mun. Util's v. Iowa Workers' Compensation Comm'r</i> , 857 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2014).....	16
<i>Des Moines v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 448 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa App. 1989).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Chickasaw Cnty.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 1996)	12
<i>Graziano v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 323 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1982).....	17, 18, 19, 22, 25
<i>Greenawalt v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Davenport</i> , 345 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1984).....	17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 432 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1988).....	17, 29
<i>Stratford Holding v. Des Moines</i> , 2018 WL 739271 (Iowa App. 2018).....	17

State Cases (Foreign):

<i>POA Co. v. Findlay Tp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 713 A.2d 70 (Pa. 1998).....	28
<i>Reid v. Zoning Bd.</i> , 670 A.2d 1271 (Conn. 1996).....	28
<i>Rowe v. North Hampton</i> , 553 A.2d 1331 (N.H. 1989).....	28
<i>Umerley v. People's Counsel for Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 672 A.2d 173 (Md. App. 1996)	28
<i>Zoning Bd. v. Pasha</i> , 544 A.2d 1101 (Pa. 1988).....	28

Secondary Sources:

3 Anderson, <i>American Law of Zoning</i> § 18.17, at 179–83)	23, 24
83 Am. Jur. 2d §§ 791 & 793 (2003).....	28

Court Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 1.1412.....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103.....	11

Local Law

Cerro Gordo County Ord. No. 15	18
